

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

NO. 121 MAP 2014

---

RALPH GILBERT, GLORIA GILBERT, MICHELLE TORGERSON,  
EDWIN TORGERSON, MELDA BITTORF, BEVERLY COX, WILLIAM  
COX, KIMBERLY MILES, CLEA FOCKLER, JOHN FOCKLER, LINDA  
ECKERT, SCOTT ECKERT, WILLIAM STRINE, KENNY JASINSKI,  
DENNIS JASINSKI, KATHRYN JASINSKI, JOSEPH JASINSKI,  
PATRICIA UNVERZAGT, MEGAN JACOBS, BARBARA UNVERZAGT,  
DONNA PARR, JEFF FODEL, WENDY FODEL, JENNIFER JASINSKI,  
JOHN JASINSKI, JUDY QUEITZSCH, JEAN FRY, RICK MCSHERRY,  
JOHN FREESE, DONNA LYNN FREESE, JEFF VAN VOORHIS, SUSAN  
LEE FOX, TERRENCE FANCHER AND DONNA FANCHER

Appellees

v.

SYNAGRO CENTRAL, LLC, SYNAGRO MID-ATLANTIC, GEORGE  
PHILLIPS, HILLTOP FARMS AND STEVE TROYER

Appellants

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE***  
**PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES ASSOCIATION,**  
**ALLEGHANY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY, AND**  
**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES**

---

*Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania  
dated April 15, 2014, at No. 119 MDA 2013; reversing the Order of the Common  
Pleas of York County, Civil Division dated December 28, 2012, at No. 2008-SU-  
003249-01)*

---

Steven A. Hann, Esquire  
Identification No. 55901  
Hamburg, Rubin, Mullin, Maxwell  
& Lupin P.C.  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
Pennsylvania Municipal Authorities  
Association & National Association  
of Clean Water Agencies  
375 Morris Road  
P.O. Box 1479  
Lansdale, Pennsylvania 19446  
Ph: (215) 661-0400  
Fax: (215) 661-0315

Nathan Gardner-Andrews, Esquire  
National Association of Clean Water  
Agencies  
Of Counsel  
1816 Jefferson Place, NW  
Washington, DC 20036-2505  
Ph: (202) 833-3692

Chester R. Babst III, Esquire  
Identification No. 17232  
Babst, Calland, Clements and Zomnir, P.C.  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
Allegheny County Sanitary Authority  
Two Gateway Center  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Ph: (412) 394-5400  
Fax: (412) 394-6576

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... i**

**STATEMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTEREST ..... 1**

**I. PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES ASSOCIATION..... 1**

**II. ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY ..... 3**

**III. NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES..... 6**

**QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 8**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 9**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 10**

**ARGUMENT ..... 13**

**I. THE AGRICULTURAL USE OF BIOSOLIDS IS AN APPROVED AND HIGHLY  
REGULATED ACTIVITY WHICH IS BOTH ENVIRONMENTALLY BENEFICIAL  
AND PROTECTIVE OF HUMAN HEALTH. .... 13**

**A. The Processing of Sewage Sludge to Create Biosolids for Agricultural Use is  
Environmentally and Economically Sound. .... 13**

**B. Biosolids Recycling on Agricultural Land is Comprehensively Regulated by  
EPA and DEP to Ensure Protection of Public Health and the Environment..... 14**

**II. APPLICATION OF BIOSOLIDS TO FARMLAND IN CONFORMANCE WITH  
STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS IS A NORMAL  
AGRICULTURAL OPERATION. .... 18**

**III. ALLOWING JURIES TO DECIDE WHETHER THE USE OF LAWFUL APPLICATION OF BIOSOLIDS TO FARMLAND IS A “NORMAL AGRICULTURAL OPERATION” ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS WILL MAKE THE UTILIZATION OF BIOSOLIDS IMPRACTICABLE ..... 21**

**IV. DECIDING WHETHER THE APPLICATION OF BIOSOLIDS TO FARMLAND IN CONFORMITY WITH STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS SATISFIES THE DEFINITION OF A “NORMAL AGRICULTURAL OPERATION” IS A QUESTION OF LAW FOR THE COURT TO DECIDE ..... 24**

**CONCLUSION ..... 28**

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

<i>Commonwealth v. McKetta</i> , 364 A.2d 1350 (Pa. 1976).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Gilbert v. Synagro Central, LLC</i> , 2012 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 323 (York C.C.P. Dec. 31, 2012) .....	2, 21, 22
<i>Gilbert v. Synagro Central, LLC</i> , 2014 Pa. Super. 77 .....	2
<i>Lindstrom v. City of Corry</i> , 763 A.2d 394 (Pa. 2000).....	25
<i>McConnaughey v. Building Components Inc.</i> 637 A.2d 1331 (Pa. 1994) .....	26, 27
<i>Snead v. SPCA</i> , 985 A.2d 909 (Pa. 2009) .....	26

### **Statutes**

3 P.S. § 951 .....	2
3 P.S. § 952 .....	21
42 Pa.C.S. § 5536 .....	27

### **Other Authorities**

25 Pa. Code § 271.914 .....	17
25 Pa. Code § 271.915 .....	18
25 Pa. Code § 271.917-920 .....	17
25 Pa. Code § 271.932 .....	17
25 Pa. Code § 271.933 .....	17
40 C.F.R. Part 503 .....	15

### **Regulations**

58 FED. REG 9251 (February 19, 1993).....	15
